The significant market risks to the NIISQ Agency are unit price and interest rate risks associated with
its investments managed by QIC. Movements in interest rates and market prices of the financial
instruments impact the fair values of NIISQ Agency's financial assets.

Interest rate risk also exists in relation to NIISQ Agency's cash held in interest bearing bank accounts.

Market risk is managed through regular reviews of the investment strategies between the State
Investment Advisory Board, the NIISQ Agency and QIC via the Investment Management Agreement
dated 4 December 2021.

(c) Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been performed assessing the impact to profit and loss if the unit price of the
NIISQ Agency's investment funds change. The analysis is based on a range of reasonably possible
changes to key risk variables applicable to the QIC investment funds as identified by QIC, including the
RBA official cash rate, US Federal Reserve official cash rate, ASX 200, MSCI World ex Australia Equities
Index, real estate capitalisation rate and exchange rate.

The NIISQ Agency's sensitivity to these possible changes are shown in the table below.

2024 Price Risk Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

Investments 10% -10% 0.25% -0.25% 10% -10%
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

QIC Trust Fund 461,651 (461,651) 11,541 (11,541) (461,651) 461,651

Total 461,651 (461,651) 11,541 (11,541) (461,651) 461,651

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24�   |   61

The National Injury Insurance Agency, Queensland
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023-24

16. Financial Risk Disclosures (cont)

2023 Price Risk Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

Investments
10% -10% 0.25% -0.25% 10%

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

QIC Trust Fund 375,192 (375,192) 9,380 (9,380) (375,192)

Total 375,192 (375,192) 9,380 (9,380) (375,192)

The market risk associated with the NIISQ Agency's cash and cash equivalents is immaterial.

17. Contingencies and Commitments

There were no significant commitments or contingent assets or liabilities at 30 June.

18. Events Occurring After the Reporting Date

There have been no post balance date events identified.

19. Future Impact of Accounting Standards Not Yet Effective

At the date of authorisation of the financial report, the expected impacts of new or amended
Australian Accounting Standards issued but with future effective dates are set out below:

AASB 77 Insurance Contracts